ORDINANCE NO. <u>480-1992</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DRY RIDGE ESTABLISHING AN INCREASED TARIFF, RATE AND CHARGE FOR SANITARY WATER SERVICES PROVIDED TO ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE CITY OF DRY RIDGE AND AMENDING CITY OF DRY RIDGE ORDINANCE NO. 454-1990.

WHEREAS, the tariff and water rates charged to customers of the City of Dry Ridge must yield revenues sufficient to pay the costs incurred by the city to purchase water from the city's supplier and to maintain and operate the city water system and facilities; and

WHEREAS, the cost for water supplied to the City of Dry Ridge is to be increased by the city's supplier which increase cannot be absorbed and paid by the city itself; and, therefore, such increase must be passed onto the city's customers under the increased tariff and rates set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF DRY RIDGE that the tariff, rates and charges for sanitary water provided to the city's customers be and the same is hereby increased, fixed and established and Ordinance No. 454-1990 be amended as follows:

"SECTION THREE"

Section Three of City of Dry Ridge Ordinance No. 454-1990 heretofore enacted and ordained is amended as follows:

- A. Effective with the water usage-computation-billing-period for all the water customers of the City of Dry Ridge beginning on April 1, 1992, the tariff, charge, cost, rate and rates to be charged to all customers of the City of Dry Ridge as provided for, set forth and established in and within Section One of Ordinance No. 425-1988 so amending the water rates and charges previously provided for and established in Section 2 of Ordinance No. 348-1980 heretofore amended by Section One of Ordinance as heretofore amended by Section One of Ordinance No. 367-1981 as amended by Section One of Ordinance No. 425-1988 and amended and established by Section Three of Ordinance No. 454-1990 be and the same are hereby amended, increased, fixed, set and established as follows:
- (2) The minimum water bill shall be-E+even-De+lars-and-E+gh+-Gen+s-(\$11.08)
 Twelve Dollars and Nineteen Cents (\$12.19) for the first two thousand (2,000) gal
 lons or fraction thereof used each month. The rate of-Twe-De+lars-and-Fer+y-Feur
 Gen+s-(\$2.44) Two Dollars and Sixty-Eight Cents (\$2.68) per thousand gallons shall apply to the next eight thousand gallons consumed over the minimum each month; and the rate of-Twe-De+lars-and-Thir+een-Gen+s-(\$2.13)- Two Dollars and Thirty-Four Cents

(\$2.34) per thousand gallons shall apply to all water consumed in excess of ten thousand (10,000) gallons each month.

SECTION FIVE

The tariff, rates and charges for sanitary water provided to customers of the City of Dry Ridge as fixed and established in Section Three A (2) of this of this Ordinance above, shall be effective upon the due passage and publication of this Ordinance with such increased rates being applied to customers' bills for water consumption/usage as of April 1, 1992, for the tariff and rates provided within Section Three A (2).

First Reading: February 3, 1992 Second Reading: March 2, 1992

PASSED, APPROVED and ORDERED PUBLISHED this the 2nd day of March , 1995

NORMAN FERGUSON, MAYOR CITY OF DRY RIDGE, KENTUCKY

ATTEST:

CINDY L. MARRIS, CITY CLERK/TREASURER

CITY OF DRY RIDGE, KENTUCKY